BEFORE THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OFWASHINGTON

MANUFACTURED HOUSING
DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM

In the Matter of: NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Carmin Carillo; Enrique Castillo; RCW 59.30.040
Patricia Castillo; Blanca Cedillo; Maria
Correa; Gladis Correa-Miranda; MHDRP Complaint Nos.:
Armando Cruz; Rosalia Eufracio; Julio 345624, 345614, 345616,
Martinez; Armando Navarrette; Hilaria 345630, 345627, 345626,

Ortiz; Candelario Padilla; 345617, 345625, 345615,

Delia/Francisco Reyes; Luisa Rosas; 345619, 345631, 345622,

Donald Scott; 345628, 345621, 345618
Complainants,

V.

Fir Acres Mobile Home Park,

Respondent.

Following an investigation into the above-entitled matter pursuant to RCW 59,30.040, the
Program Manager of the Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program of the Office
of the Attorney General of Washington has found there to be a VIOLATION of the

Manufactured/Mobile Home Landlord-Tenant Act, RCW 59.20. If you disagree with this
decision, your attention is directed to the section entitled APPEAL RIGHTS at the end of
this Notice, which outlines the procedures under RCW 59.30.040 for filing an appeal.

L INTRODUCTION

1. In July 2009, Carmin Carrillo, Entique Castillo, Patricia Castillo, Blanca Cedillo,
Maria Correa, Gladis Correa-Miranda, Armando Cruz, Rosalia Eufracio, Julio Martinez,
Armando Navarrette, Hilaria Ortiz, Candelaria Padilla, Delia and Francisco Reyes, Luisa Rosas,
Marci Spellman, and Donald Scott (collectively referred to as “Complainants”) filed separate
complaints under RCW 59.30.040 with the Manufactured/Mobile Home Dispute Resolution
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Program (MHDRP) of the Office of the Attorney General of Washington against their landlord,
Fir Acres Mobile Home Park (Fir Acres), alleging violations of the Manufactured/Mobile Home
Landlord Tenant Act (MHLTA), RCW 59.20. Fir Acres Mobile Home Park is a mobile home
park for purposes of RCW 59.20.030(10), and is located in Lakewood, Washington. The above-
named Complainants all reside in mobile homes on rented space at Fir Acres Mobile Home Park,
and are therefore tenants under RCW 59.20.030(18).

2. In their complaints, the Complainants alleged, generally and in a similarly-worded
fashion, that they wanted the owner of the park to provide a safe living environment, remove
certain meth houses from the park, rectify other dangerous conditions and comply with
applicable electrical codes.

3. After attempting to resolve the disputes through the informal dispute resolution
process the MHDRP conducted a formal investigation pursuant to RCW 59.3 0.040(3).!

4. The MHDRP’s investigation involved discussions with park management and
officials from the City of Lakewood, as well as two visits to the park by MHDRP staff. On June
12, 2009, the City of Lakewood (Lakewood or the City) issued a “Notice to Abate Public
Nuisance and Other Dangerous Buildings” (Notice to Abate) based on its review of the property.
The City’s Notice to Abate detailed numerous violations of applicable building and electrical
codes and ordered Fir Acres to rectify these violations.

S. As the above-named Complainants all raised similar questions of law and fact,
their complaints were consolidated for purposes of issuing this Notice of Violation.

6. As will be more fully set forth below, the MHDRP has concluded that Fir Acres
Mobile Home Park is in VIOLATION of the MHLTA.

IL EXPLANATION AND CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED

1. Violation One: Failure to maintain roads within the mobile home park in
good condition, in violation of RCW 59.20.130(9).

The MHDRP’s investigation revealed that the road within the mobile home park in front
of Space 90 and Space 91 has large potholes that have been filled in with stones and pieces of
cinder blocks, possibly as a temporary repair measure. Such repairs are not adequate to meet the
standard set forth in RCW 59.20.130(9), which requires that the landlord maintain all roads
within the mobile home park in good condition.

Corrective Action Required: In order to comply with RCW 59.20.130(9), Fir Acres
must, within seventy-five (75) days of receiving this Notice, repair the damaged portion of the
road in front of Space 90 and Space 91. A failure take the corrective action set forth above

! During the course of the MHDRP’s investigation, Complainant Marci Spellman moved out of Fir Acres. As she
can no longer be considered a park tenant under RCW 59.20.030 (18) and RCW 59.30.020 (14), her complaint is
considered abandoned. Marci Spellman is no longer a party to this dispute and her name has been stricken from the
caption in this Notice,
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within seventy-five (75) days shall result in the imposition of a $250.00 fine per day thereafter,
until compliance is achieved.

2. Violation Two: Failure to keep any shared or common premises reasonably
clean, sanitary, and safe from defects to reduce the hazards from fire or accident, in
violation RCW 5§9.20.130(3).

The MHDRP’s investigation revealed that the area in and around the park’s laundry
room, which is located between Space 9 and Space 5, has a significant amount of trash, debris,
and used electrical equipment that could pose an imminent safety risk. [t appears that for a
significant period of time, Fir Acres has allowed this area to deteriorate to a point where even
attempting to access the laundry room could cause injury to a tenant. Additionally, there are
several other common areas around the park where trash and debris are an issue. Such large
amounts of debris in common areas cause severely detrimental effects to the tenant’s ability to
use and enjoy the park’s amenities and considered serious violations. The presence of such a
large amount of trash and debris poses a significant safety risk. The failure to keep this shared
premise clean, sanitary and safe from defects is a violation of RCW 59.20.130(3) and the trash
and debris must be removed.

Corrective Action Required: In order to comply with RCW 59.20.130(3), Fir Acres
must, within sixty (60) days of receiving this Notice, remove all trash and debris in and around
the park’s laundry room between Space 9 and Space 5. A failure to take the corrective action set
forth above within sixty (60) days shall result in the imposition of a $250.00 fine per day
thereafter, until compliance is achieved.

3. Violation Three: Failure to keep all common premises of the mobile home
park, and vacant mobile home lots, not in the possession of tenants, free of
weeds or plant growth noxious and detrimental to the health of the tenants and free
from potentially injurious or unsightly objects and conditions, in violation of RCW
50.20.130(4).

The MHDRP’s investigation revealed that there are several vacant lots with overgrown
plants, trash, and large abandoned items such as mobile homes, recreational vehicles, electronic
equipment and household furniture that could potentially pose a safety risk to tenants. The
vacant lots listed below must be cleared of all overgrown plants, abandoned and dilapidated
structures and garbage.

¢ Space 24 has a dilapidated shed which must be removed.

e Space 32 has an abandoned, uninhabitable Recreational Vehicle, dilapidated shed and pieces
of furniture in the yard that must be removed. Additionally the plants are overgrown and
require mowing.

e Space 38 has an abandoned mobile home, large piles of trash and abandoned items which all
must be removed and overgrown plants which must be mowed.

e Space 53 has a loveseat which must be removed.

e Space 63 has a dilapidated carport which must be removed.
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e Space 66 has an abandoned and uninhabitable mobile home which must be removed and is
surrounded by overgrown plants which must be mowed. '

e Space 69 has an abandoned mobile home, garbage and overgrown weeds which must be
removed.

e Space 80 has an abandoned and uninhabitable mobile home which must be removed.

Additionally, all unsightly and abandoned items in common areas must be removed. All other
overgrown plants on common premises or on abandoned lots must be mowed, as their presence
constitutes a violation of RCW 59.20.130(4).

Corrective Action Required: In order to comply with RCW 59.20.130(4), Fir Acres
must, within seventy-five (75) days of receiving this Notice, must remove and properly discard
all abandoned objects, trash, structures and mobile homes and mow all common areas and
vacant lots as described above. A failure to take the corrective action set forth above within
seventy-five (75) days shall result in the imposition of a $250.00 fine per day thereafter, until
compliance is achieved.

4. Violation Four: Failure to comply with codes, statutes, ordinances, and
administrative rules applicable to the mobile home park, in violation of RCW
59.20.130(1).

Through RCW 59.20.130(1), the MHDRP has the authority to enforce, by incorporation,
all codes, statutes, ordinances, and administrative rules applicable to the mobile home. The
MHDRP’s investigation revealed that the electrical system at Fir Acres is out of compliance with
several municipal and state laws.

a. The City of Lakewood Municipal Code (LMC), LMC 15A.24.010
incorporates the Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings (Uniform Code) by
reference. The Section 302 of the Uniform Code requires buildings to be maintained in a safe
condition. The MHDRP’s investigation found that the electric room at Fir Acres is dilapidated
and deteriorated to the point that the building is unsafe for the purpose for which it is being used.
The condition of the electrical room’s roof is specifically dangerous, as it is unstable and poses a
threat to health and safety and must be repaired.

b. The MHDRP’s investigation also found that the wires and feeder spans
over the electric room and many other structures in the park are out of compliance with § 225.19
of the National Electrical Code (NEC), which applies to the Fir Acres through Washington
Administrative Code (WAC) 296-4B-010, in that they do not have a vertical clearance of eight
(8) feet or more. Evidence compiled by the MHDRP shows that feeder spans and miscellaneous
wires are lying on the roof of the electric room and other structures in the park, including mobile
homes.

c. The MHDRP’s investigation found that many of the overhead feeder spans
are supported by rotting and unstable structures. This violates § 225.15 of the NEC, which
applies to Fir Acres through WAC 296-4B-010, and which requires that overhead feeder spans
be supported by substantial structures.
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d. The MHDRP’s investigation found that many of the overhead feeder spans
are supported by trees and other vegetation. This violates § 225.26 of the NEC, which applies to
Fir Acres through WAC 296-4B-010, and which prohibits overhead feeder spans from being
supported by trees and other vegetation.

Corrective Action Required: In order to comply with RCW 59.20.130(1), Fir Acres
must, within seventy-five (75) days of receiving this Notice, rectify all violations set forth in
Sections 4a-4d above. A failure to take the corrective action set forth above within seventy-five
(75) days shall result in the imposition of a $250.00 fine per day thereafter, until compliance is
achieved.

ITII. ORDER

Now, based on the foregoing, it is therefore ORDERED that this NOTICE OF
VIOLATION be issued and served upon all parties in this matter pursuant to RCW 59.30.040,
and that FIR ACRES MOBILE HOME PARK comply with the corrective action required in Part
1T of this Notice within seventy-five (75) days.

Signed this q day of \BU{U\ , 2010

Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

CATHIE CALDWELY
Program Manager

The Office of the Attorney General of Washington prohibits the use of its name to promote
any business practice or service.
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A copy of this Notice has been mailed to the following parties:

Carmin Carillo Complainant

Enrique Castillo Complainant

Patricia Castillo Complainant

Blanca Cedillo Complainant

<
g,
1)
@
@]
=
)
1)

Complainant
Gladis Correa-Miranda Complainant
I
Armando Cruz Complainant
I
Rosalia Eufracio Complainant
I
Julio Martinez Complainant
I
Armando Navarrette Complainant
I
Hilaria Ortiz Complainant
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Candelario Padilla

Delia/Francisco Reyes

Luisa Rosas

Donald Scott

Fir Acres Mobile Home Park
¢/o SLI Associates, LLC
Sanford Lindstrom

Other interested parties:

Ishbel Dickens
Columbia Legal Services

Doug Price
City of Lakewood

Renee Rouleau
Capstone Property Management

Mark Hedges
Chesterfield Mort
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age Investors, Inc.

Complainant

Complainant

Complainant

Complainant

Respondent
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APPEAL OF THIS NOTICE

You may appeal this Notice by requesting a hearing before an administrative law judge.
RCW 59.30.040. Your appeal must be submitted in writing and must be signed. The
administrative law judge has authority to receive evidence and testimony in order to decide
whether the evidence supports the MHDRP’s decision by a preponderance of the evidence. Any
appeal must be made within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Notice and sent to the following
address:

Attorney General of Washington

Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program
800 Fifth Avenue Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-3188

NOTE: If you do not submit a signed, written appeal within fifteen (15) days of
receiving this Notice, this Notice will become final and binding on all parties. For more
information on your rights and responsibilities with regard to this Notice, consult RCW
59.30.
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PROCURADOR GENERAL DEL
ESTADO DE WASHINGTON

PROGRAMA DE RESOLUCION DE DISPUTAS
DE VIVIENDAS MANUFACTURADAS

En el Asunto de: AVISO DE VIOLACION
Carmin Carillo; Enrique Castillo; RCW 59.30.040

Patricia Castillo; Blanca Cedillo; Maria

Correa; Gladis Correa-Miranda; Numeros de Quejas MHDRP:

Armando Cruz; Rosalia Eufracio; Julio 345624, 345614, 345616,
Martinez; Armando Navarrette; Hilaria 345630, 345627, 345626,

Ortiz; Candelario Padilla; 345617, 345625, 345615,

Delia/Francisco Reyes; Luisa Rosas; 345619, 345631, 345622,

Donald Scott; 345628, 345621, 345618
Qucjantes,

V.

Fir Acres Mobile Home Park,

Respondientes.

Después de llevar a cabo una investigacion acerca de este asunto, la Directora del
Programa de Resolucion de Disputas de Viviendas Manufacturadas concluyo que el

Respondiente ha violado la ley RCW 59.20. Si usted no esta de acuerdo con esta decision,
revise la seccion titulada DERECHO DE APELACION la final de este aviso. Esta seccidn
le informara de los pasos que tendra que tomar para registrar una apelacion.

L INTRODUCCION

1. En julio del 2009, Carmin Carrillo, Enrique Castillo, Patricia Castillo, Blanca
Cedillo, Maria Correa, Gladis Correa-Miranda, Armando Cruz, Rosalia Eufracio, Julio Martinez,
Armando Navarrette, Hilaria Ortiz, Candelaria Padilla, Delia y Francisco Reyes, Luisa Rosas,
Marci Spellman, y Donald Scott (“quejantes™) registraron quejas separadas bajo RCW 59.30.040
en contra de la duefia de Fir Acres Mobile Home Park (Fir Acres) con el Programa de
Resolucién de Disputas de Viviendas Manufacturadas (“Programa”) de la Procuraduria General
del Estado de Washington. Fir Acres ¢s considerado un parque de viviendas manufacturadas bajo
RCW 59.20.030(10), ubicado en la ciudad de Lakewood, en el estado de Washington. Los
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quejantes residen en viviendas manufacturadas en Fir Acres y son considerados arrendatarios
bajo RCW 59.20.030(18).

2. En sus quejas, los quejantes alegan que Fir Acres no ha cumplido con su
obligacion de mantener el parque en buena condicién por haber permitido el establecimiento de
casas disefiadas para la produccién de methanphetamina. Los quejantes también alegan que el
duefio del parque no ha cumplido con los codigos locales y estatales de electricidad.

3. Después de haber intentado de resolver las quejas a través del proceso informal, el
Programa inicio una investigacion formal bajo RCW 59.30.040(3).!

4. La investigacion formal del Programa realiz6 discusiones con personas oficiales
de la Ciudad de Lakewood y también dos visitas al parque. El 12 de julio de 2009, la Ciudad de
Lakewood le ordeno a Fir Acres que cumpliera con los codigos eléctricos locales y estatales y
que ameliorara varias condiciones en el parque que habia dejado al deterioro.

S. Por razones de eficiencia, y por que abordan temas similares, las quejas de los
quejantes han sido consolidadas.

6. Como se explicara de manera mas profunda mas abajo, el Programa ha
determinado que Fir Acres ha violado la ley RCW 59.20.

II. EXPLICACION DE LAS VIOLACIONES Y MEDIDAS NECESARIAS

1. Primera Violacion - RCW 59.20.130(9): Falta de proveer mantenimiento a las
calles del parque RCW 59.20.130(9).

El Programa determino que las calles dentro del parque se han deteriorado de manera
inaceptable. Especificamente, la calle delante de los Espacios 90 y 91 sufre de un bache grande.
Aparentemente el parque ha tomado medidas temporarias para reparar este bache pero estas
medidas no son suficientes para cumplir con RCW 59.20.130(9), que requiere que las calles
dentro del parque se mantengan en buena condicion.

Medidas Correctivas Necesarias: Para cumplir con RCW 59.20.130(9), Fir Acres
tendrd que reparar el bache que se encuentra en frente del los Espacios 90 y 91 dentro de 75 dias
de recibir este Aviso de Violacién, Si Fir Acres no cumple con esta orden, se le multara $250 por
dia hasta que le de cumplimiento a esta orden.

2. Segunda Violacion - RCW 59.20.130(9): No mantener las aéreas comunes
limpias y libres de basura y defectos peligrosos.

El Programa determino que el area alrededor del edificio donde se encuentran las
maquinas de lavar en los Espacios 5 y 9 esta infestada de basura y de electrodomésticos
abandonados que pueden causar dafio a los arrendatarios. Es aparente que Fir Acres ha permitido
que esta zona se deteriore durante un periodo de tiempo muy largo sin tomar las medidas

! Durante la investigacién una de las quejantes, Marci Spellman, s¢ mudo a otro sitic. Por esta razon, la Sra.
Spellman no puede ser considerada arrendataria bajo RCW 59.20.030(18) y RCW 59.20.020(14). Por esta misma
razon la Sra. Spellman no forma parte del grupo de quejantes en este asunto.
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adecuadas de limpieza e higiene. Estas condiciones posan un riesgo de salud que el parque
tendra que eliminar

Medidas Correctivas Necesarias: Para cumplir con RCW 59.20.130(9), el parque
deberd eliminar toda la basura y articulos abandonados en y alrededor del edificio donde se
encuentran las maquinas de lavar dentro de 60 dias de recibir este Aviso de Violacién. Si Fir
Acres no cumple con esta orden, se le multara $250 por dia hasta que le de cumplimiento a esta
orden.

3. Tercera Violacion - RCW 50.20.130(4): No mantener las dreas comunes del
parque libres de yerbas y arbustos, crecimientos naturales e objetos
peligrosos.

El Programa determino que hay varios lotes baldios dentro del parque donde se
encuentran plantas, yerbas, y basura. Estos lotes también tienen articulos abandonados de gran
tamafio como vehiculos, electrodomésticos y muebles que podrian causar dafio a los
arrendatarios. El parque deberd limpiar estos lotes, remover todo articulo abandonado y quitar
todas las plantas y yerbas. Especificamente, el Programa se refiere a:

e El espacio 24 tiene una cabafia abandonada que debera ser removida.

e El espacio 32 tiene una casa mévil abandonada y también varios muebles abandonados que
deberan ser removidos. Las plantas y yerbas deberan ser removidas.

¢ El espacio 28 tiene una casa manufacturada y varios montones de basura y articulos

abandonados que el parque debera quitar.

El espacio 53 tiene un silléon que deberd ser removido.

El espacio 63 tiene un garaje dilapidado que debera ser removido.

El espacio 66 tiene una casa manufacturada abandonada que debera ser removida.

El espacio 69 tiene a casa manufacturada abandonada y varias yerbas y plantas que deberd

ser removida.

e El espacio 80 tiene una casa manufacturada abandonada que debera ser removida.

Todo objeto o articulo abandonado el las areas comunes se tendrd que remover. Todo arbusto y
yerba tendrd que ser cortada y removida.

Medidas Correctivas Necesarias: Para cumplir con RCW 59.20.130(4), dentro de 75
dias de recibir este Aviso de Violacion, el parque debera eliminar toda la basura y los articulos
abandonados en los lotes baldios y las dreas comunes del parque. También se necesitara eliminar
todas las yerbas y arbustos en las dreas comunes y los lotes baldios. Si Fir Acres no cumple con
esta orden, se le multara $250 por dia hasta que le de cumplimiento a esta orden.

4, Violacion Cuatro — RCW 59.20.130(1): Falta de cumplimiento con los cédigos
locales y estatales

A través de RCW 59.20.130(1), el Programa tiene la autorizacién de hacer valer los
cddigos, estatutos, ordenanzas y reglas administrativas que tengan relevancia a los parques de
viviendas manufacturadas. El Programa determine que el sistema eléctrico el el parque no
cumple con varios codigos relevantes.
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a. El Codigo Municipal de la Ciudad de Lakewood (LMC), LMC
15A.24.010, incorpora dentro de su sistema reglamentario el Coédigo Uniforme para la
Disminucién de Edificios Peligrosos (Cédigo Uniforme). La Seccion 302 del Cédigo Uniforme
requiere que los edificios sean mantenidos en condiciones seguras. El Programa descubrié que
el edificio de electricidad del parque se encuentra en condiciones peligrosas, ya que el techo de
este edificio se esta cayendo. El edificio esta en una condicidén inestable y tendrd que ser
reparado.

b. El Programa determino que los alambres y los cables que pasan por arriba
del edificio de electricidad no cumplen con la Seccién 225.19 Cédigo Nacional Eléctrico (NEC)
que incorpora WAC 296-4B-010, por que no hay més de 8 pies de distancia entre el techo y los
alambres.

c. El Programa determino que varios de los alambres y cables no tienen el
soporte estructural adecuado, obligado por la Seccion 225.15 del NEC, que es relevante por el
hecho de haber sido incorporado en WAC 296-4B-010.

d. El Programa determino que varios de loa cables eléetricos tienen como
soporte arboles y otro tipo de vegetacidén. Esto es prohibido por la Seccion 225.26 del NEC, que
es relevante por el hecho de haber sido incorporado en WAC 296.4B-010.

Medidas Correctivas Necesarias: Para cumplir con RCW 59.20.130(1), dentro de 75
dias de recibir este Aviso de Violacion, el parque deberd cumplir con los cddigos previamente
mencionados. Si Fir Acres no cumple con esta orden, se le multara $250 por dia hasta que le de
cumplimiento a esta orden.

III. ORDEN

Por medio de la presente, y por las bases previamente mencionadas, se ORDENA que
este AVISO DE VIOLACION sea presentado a todas las personas involucradas en este asunto
bajo RCW 59.30.040, y se ORDENA que FIR ACRES MOBILE HOME PARK cumpla con los

requisitos mencionados en este aviso.

Firmado este C? dia de JU/{‘O ,2010

Programa de Resolucion de Disputas de Viviendas Manufacturadas

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Procurador General del Estado de Washington

CATHIE CALDWELL

Directora

*La Procuraduria General del Estado de Washington prohibe el uso de su nombre para
promover causas comerciales.
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Este aviso ha sido enviado a las siguientes persons:

Carmin Carillo
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #91
Lakewood, WA 98499

Enrique Castillo
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #26
Lakewood, WA 98499

Patricia Castillo
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #90
Lakewood, WA 98499

Blanca Cedillo
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #55
Lakewood, WA 98499

Maria Correa
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #86
Lakewood, WA 98499

Gladis Correa-Miranda
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #88
Lakewood, WA 98499

Armando Cruz
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #89
Lakewood, WA 98499

Rosalia Fufracio
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #87
Lakewood, WA 98499

Julio Martinez
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #19
Lakewood, WA 98499

Armando Navarrette
12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #58
Lakewood, WA 98499

Hilaria Ortiz

12623 Bridgeport WAY SW #84
Lakewood, WA 98499
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Quejante

Quejante

Quejante

Quejante

Quejante

Quejante

Quejante

Quejante

Quejante

Quejante

Quejante
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